of cash flows information. Accordingly, the comparative historical condensed consolidating statement of cash flows
information presented herein has been corrected. The "Guarantor Subsidiaries" and "Consolidated" columns were not
impacted by these corrections. This reporting error did not have any impact on the Company's condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2011. The impact to the comparative historical
condensed consolidating statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 is as follows:

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

32

16

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

33

MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Parent
As
Previously
Reported

Parent
As
Corrected

Issuer
As
Previously
Reported

Issuer
As
Corrected

Eliminations
As
Previously
Reported

Eliminations
As
Corrected

(in thousands)
Change in advances -
affiliates 679,885 18,039 (689,633 ) 264,367 9,748 (282,406 )

Net cash provided by
(used in) investing
activities

755,096 93,250 (760,364 ) 193,636 9,478 (282,406 )

Change in advances -
affiliates 292,154 — — — (9,748 ) 282,406

Net cash provided by
(used in) financing
activities

346,461 54,307 942,493 942,493 (9,748 ) 282,406

Increase (decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents 1,102,487 148,487 (58,237 ) 895,763 — —

Cash and cash
equivalents, end of period 1,610,336 656,336 229,705 1,183,705 — —

Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet Information
As of September 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $515,380 $1,541,231 $728 $— $2,057,339
Short-term investments 507,943 — — — 507,943
Inventories — 295,287 17,345 — 312,632
Prepaid expenses 89 2,421 77,530 — 80,040
Advances to subsidiaries 695,842 — — (695,842 ) —
Other current assets 67 194,567 32,234 — 226,868
Total current assets 1,719,321 2,033,506 127,837 (695,842 ) 3,184,822
Property and equipment, net — 1,017 4,196,382 — 4,197,399
Long-term investments 1,679 — — — 1,679
Investment in subsidiaries 1,607,677 5,417,110 — (7,024,787 ) —
FCC licenses — 3,800 2,558,515 — 2,562,315
Other assets — 97,689 30,183 (2,178 ) 125,694
Total assets $3,328,677 $7,553,122 $6,912,917 $(7,722,807 ) $10,071,909
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Advances from subsidiaries — 260,898 434,944 (695,842 ) —
Other current liabilities — 246,594 538,056 — 784,650
Total current liabilities — 507,492 973,000 (695,842 ) 784,650
Long-term debt, net — 4,419,692 311,482 — 4,731,174
Deferred credits 6,230 1,004,818 133,272 (2,178 ) 1,142,142
Other long-term liabilities — 13,443 78,053 — 91,496

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

34

Total liabilities 6,230 5,945,445 1,495,807 (698,020 ) 6,749,462
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock 36 — — — 36
Other stockholders’ equity 3,322,411 1,607,677 5,417,110 (7,024,787 ) 3,322,411
Total stockholders’ equity 3,322,447 1,607,677 5,417,110 (7,024,787 ) 3,322,447
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $3,328,677 $7,553,122 $6,912,917 $(7,722,807 ) $10,071,909

17

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

35

MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet Information
As of December 31, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $657,289 $1,285,266 $727 $— $1,943,282
Short-term investments 299,972 — — — 299,972
Inventories — 226,124 13,524 — 239,648
Prepaid expenses — 386 55,326 — 55,712
Advances to subsidiaries 671,193 245,866 — (917,059 ) —
Other current assets 96 179,855 25,028 — 204,979
Total current assets 1,628,550 1,937,497 94,605 (917,059 ) 2,743,593
Property and equipment, net — 1,378 4,016,621 — 4,017,999
Long-term investments 6,319 — — — 6,319
Investment in subsidiaries 1,297,957 4,728,985 — (6,026,942 ) —
FCC licenses — 3,800 2,535,241 — 2,539,041
Other assets — 137,985 39,612 (1,618 ) 175,979
Total assets $2,932,826 $6,809,645 $6,686,079 $(6,945,619 ) $9,482,931
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Advances from subsidiaries — — 917,059 (917,059 ) —
Other current liabilities — 243,247 573,476 — 816,723
Total current liabilities — 243,247 1,490,535 (917,059 ) 816,723
Long-term debt, net — 4,437,924 273,097 — 4,711,021
Deferred credits 5,226 813,498 120,028 (1,618 ) 937,134
Other long-term liabilities — 17,019 73,434 — 90,453
Total liabilities 5,226 5,511,688 1,957,094 (918,677 ) 6,555,331
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock 36 — — — 36
Other stockholders’ equity 2,927,564 1,297,957 4,728,985 (6,026,942 ) 2,927,564
Total stockholders’ equity 2,927,600 1,297,957 4,728,985 (6,026,942 ) 2,927,600
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,932,826 $6,809,645 $6,686,079 $(6,945,619 ) $9,482,931

18

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

36

MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $9,026 $1,257,474 $(7,340 ) $1,259,160
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 8,263 638,049 (7,340 ) 638,972
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 763 162,646 — 163,409

Other operating expenses — 53 164,488 — 164,541
Total operating expenses — 9,079 965,183 (7,340 ) 966,922
(Loss) income from operations — (53 ) 292,291 — 292,238
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 62,798 3,857 — 66,655
Non-operating (income) expenses (52,911 ) (3 ) (151 ) — (53,065 )
Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (139,756 ) (287,870 ) — 427,626 —
Total other (income) expense (192,667 ) (225,075 ) 3,706 427,626 13,590
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 192,667 225,022 288,585 (427,626 ) 278,648

Provision for income taxes — (85,266 ) (715 ) — (85,981 )
Net income (loss) $192,667 $139,756 $287,870 $(427,626 ) $192,667
Total other comprehensive income
(loss) 3,962 506 — (506 ) 3,962

Comprehensive income (loss) $196,629 $140,262 $287,870 $(428,132 ) $196,629

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $4,558 $1,208,170 $(7,340 ) $1,205,388
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 4,180 728,666 (7,340 ) 725,506
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 378 162,081 — 162,459

Other operating expenses — 91 140,501 — 140,592
Total operating expenses — 4,649 1,031,248 (7,340 ) 1,028,557
(Loss) income from operations — (91 ) 176,922 — 176,831
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 64,750 4,761 — 69,511
Non-operating (income) expenses (452 ) (47 ) (125 ) — (624 )
Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (68,874 ) (171,801 ) — 240,675 —

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

37

Total other (income) expense (69,326 ) (107,098 ) 4,636 240,675 68,887
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 69,326 107,007 172,286 (240,675 ) 107,944

Provision benefit for income taxes — (38,133 ) (485 ) — (38,618 )
Net income (loss) $69,326 $68,874 $171,801 $(240,675 ) $69,326
Total other comprehensive (loss)
income (5,365 ) (5,330 ) — 5,330 (5,365 )

Comprehensive income (loss) $63,961 $63,544 $171,801 $(235,345 ) $63,961

19

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

38

MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $22,264 $3,816,686 $(22,020 ) $3,816,930
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 21,165 2,133,958 (22,020 ) 2,133,103
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 1,099 506,398 — 507,497

Other operating expenses — 167 473,709 — 473,876
Total operating expenses — 22,431 3,114,065 (22,020 ) 3,114,476
(Loss) income from operations — (167 ) 702,621 — 702,454
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 191,080 15,144 — 206,224
Non-operating (income) expenses (53,643 ) (8 ) (475 ) — (54,126 )
Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (308,864 ) (688,126 ) — 996,990 —
Total other (income) expense (362,507 ) (497,054 ) 14,669 996,990 152,098
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 362,507 496,887 687,952 (996,990 ) 550,356

(Provision) benefit for income taxes — (188,023 ) 174 — (187,849 )
Net income (loss) $362,507 $308,864 $688,126 $(996,990 ) $362,507
Total other comprehensive income
(loss) 4,670 1,173 — (1,173 ) 4,670

Comprehensive income (loss) $367,177 $310,037 $688,126 $(998,163 ) $367,177

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income Information
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
REVENUES:
Total Revenues $— $15,483 $3,616,464 $(22,730 ) $3,609,217
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of revenues — 14,389 2,193,090 (22,730 ) 2,184,749
Selling, general and administrative
expenses — 1,094 485,692 — 486,786

Other operating expenses — 245 405,014 — 405,259
Total operating expenses — 15,728 3,083,796 (22,730 ) 3,076,794
(Loss) income from operations — (245 ) 532,668 — 532,423
OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
Interest expense — 180,044 13,007 — 193,051
Non-operating (income) expenses (1,439 ) 9,462 (578 ) — 7,445
Earnings from consolidated subsidiaries (208,601 ) (521,670 ) — 730,271 —

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

39

Total other (income) expense (210,040 ) (332,164 ) 12,429 730,271 200,496
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 210,040 331,919 520,239 (730,271 ) 331,927

(Provision) benefit for income taxes — (123,318 ) 1,431 — (121,887 )
Net income (loss) $210,040 $208,601 $521,670 $(730,271 ) $210,040
Total other comprehensive (loss)
income (11,532 ) (11,464 ) — 11,464 (11,532 )

Comprehensive income (loss) $198,508 $197,137 $521,670 $(718,807 ) $198,508

20

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

40

MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows Information
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $938 $(311,239 ) $1,158,769 $— $848,468

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment — (443 ) (587,889 ) — (588,332 )
Purchase of investments (692,147 ) — — — (692,147 )
Proceeds from maturity of investments 492,500 — — — 492,500
Change in advances – affiliates 4,382 245,866 — (250,248 ) —
Other investing activities, net 52,500 39,830 (22,101 ) — 70,229
Net cash (used in) provided by investing
activities (142,765 ) 285,253 (609,990 ) (250,248 ) (717,750 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Change in advances – affiliates — 291,862 (542,110 ) 250,248 —
Change in book overdraft — 9,131 — — 9,131
Other financing activities, net (82 ) (19,042 ) (6,668 ) — (25,792 )
Net cash (used in) provided by financing
activities (82 ) 281,951 (548,778 ) 250,248 (16,661 )

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (141,909 ) 255,965 1 — 114,057

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
beginning of period 657,289 1,285,266 727 — 1,943,282

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
end of period $515,380 $1,541,231 $728 $— $2,057,339

21

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

41

MetroPCS Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows Information
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $930 $(240,366 ) $993,096 $— $753,660

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment — (5,790 ) (693,835 ) — (699,625 )
Purchase of investments (462,289 ) — — — (462,289 )
Proceeds from maturity of investments 537,500 — — — 537,500
Change in advances - affiliates 18,039 264,367 — (282,406 ) —
Other investing activities, net — (64,941 ) (10,653 ) — (75,594 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities 93,250 193,636 (704,488 ) (282,406 ) (700,008 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Change in advances - affiliates — — (282,406 ) 282,406 —
Change in book overdraft — 14,081 — — 14,081
Proceeds from debt issuance, net of
discount — 1,497,500 — — 1,497,500

Retirement of long-term debt — (535,792 ) — — (535,792 )
Other financing activities, net 54,307 (33,296 ) (6,222 ) — 14,789
Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities 54,307 942,493 (288,628 ) 282,406 990,578

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 148,487 895,763 (20 ) — 1,044,230

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
beginning of period 507,849 287,942 740 — 796,531

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
end of period $656,336 $1,183,705 $720 $— $1,840,761

14.Subsequent Events:

Business Combination Agreement
On October 3, 2012, the Company entered into the Business Combination Agreement with Deutsche Telekom, Global,
Holding and T-Mobile.
 Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Business Combination Agreement, the Company
has agreed (i) to effect a recapitalization and reverse stock split (the “Reverse Stock Split”) of the Company's common
stock, par value $0.0001 per share (the “Common Stock”), pursuant to which each share of Company common stock,